the franchise agreement, and in any event prior to the performance of any services 
thereunder, the proposer is bound to provide evidence of all required insurance (see Section 
8.4 of the draft franchise agreement). The terms of this RFP and the proposals are firm for a 
period of three hundred and sixty-five (365) days. Once submitted, responses to this RFP 
cannot be altered without the City's express written consent.  The City reserves the right to 
reject any or all proposals, and may elect to make a decision without further discussion or 
negotiation.  This RFP is not to be construed as a contract of any kind.